

No. 18,905 ✓

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

KANSAS CITY FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

WAYNE A. CLARK, THE MONTANA POWER
COMPANY, a corporation, LEW CHEVROLET
COMPANY, a corporation, and CLARENCE
G. MADSEN,

Appellees.

**OPENING BRIEF OF
KANSAS CITY FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff and Appellant, on Its Appeal From
Judgment in Favor of Defendants.**

DAVID LIVINGSTON,
2025 Russ Building,
San Francisco 4, California,
Attorney for Appellant.

FILED

DEC 18 1963

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
A. Statement of the pleadings and facts disclosing the basis of jurisdiction	1
B. Statement of the case	2
C. Statement of questions involved and the manner in which they are raised	4
D. Specification of errors	4
E. Summary of argument	7
Argument	8
1. This aircraft insurance policy contains separate and independent provisions as to (1) the identity of those who are included in the category of the term "insured"; and (2) the uses of the aircraft which are permitted as the basis of liability. These two aspects must not be confused	8
2. Clark was operating the aircraft under the terms of a training program which provided remuneration to Forhart for the use of the aircraft	11
3. The theory that every conceivable doubt must be resolved against the insurance company has no application in the case of a third party who seeks to insinuate himself into the category of those insured under the policy	19
4. A flight involving a landing at a distant airport and an attempt to take off with three passengers without the knowledge of the instructor is not under his direct supervision and control	20
5. Clark was engaged in a business flight—an activity which was permitted solely to Forhart	26
6. Such adjustment as the insurance company has chosen to make with its named insured cannot bar it from relying on the non-permitted use of the plane	26
7. Conclusion	28

Appendix.

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Farm Bureau Ins. Co. v. Daniel, 104 F. 2d 477.....	9
Gerard v. Sander, 110 Mont. 71, 103 P. 2d 314.....	27
Insurance Co. of North America v. General Aviation Supply Co., 283 F. 2d 590.....	13
Lambert v. N. E. Fire Ins. Co., 90 Atl. 2d 451.....	17-18
LeBlanc v. Am. Ins. Co., 155 F. 2d 969 (5th Cir.).....	17
Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Pistolesi, 160 F. 2d 668.....	13
Montana Auto v. British Underwriters, 72 Mont. 69, 232 P. 198	20
Petro v. Ohio Cas. Co., 95 F. Supp. 59.....	11, 14-16
Standard Surety Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co., 119 N. Y. Supp. 2d 795	10-11

Statutes

U.S.C.A. Vol. 10, section 9441	17
U.S.C.A. Vol. 28, section 1291	2
U.S.C.A. Vol. 28, section 1332	1
U.S.C.A. Vol. 36, section 201	16

No. 18,905
